STATE OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT – COUNTY OF RENSSELAER

GEORGE W. CRISS III, DAVID A. GLOWNY, JOHN A. KROB, THEODORE F. MIRCZAK, JR., JAMES NAPOLITANO, JOSEPH TEMPLIN, PETER VANDERMINDEN, and PETER VANDERZEE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

Index No. 2019-263996 Hon. Andrew Ceresia

THE RENSSELAER ALUMNI ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION

O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ Attorneys for Plaintiffs 54 State Street Albany NY 12207-2501 (518) 462-5601

CORNELIUS D. MURRAY, ESQ. Of Counsel

Dated: September 18, 2019

{00472861.1}

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
ARGUMENT I 1
Plaintiff Have Established All Elements Needed for a Preliminary Injunction1
POINT 1
Plaintiffs Have Established A Probability of Success on the Merits
POINT II
Plaintiffs Have Established the Danger of Irreparable Injury
POINT III
The Balance of Equities Favor Plaintiffs 4
ARGUMENT II
Defendant's Cross-Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint in Part Should Be Denied
Claim 1 5
Change in Number of Members Required to Call a Special Meeting of the Members
Claim 2 6
Change in Quorum Needed for Meeting of Members
Claims 3 and 47
Reduction in Minimum Number of Trustees and Grant of Sole Power to Elect Trustees to Board
Claim 5
Improper Grant to Board of Sole Power to Adopt, Amend or Repeal RAA's Bylaws
CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bank of New York Co., Inc. v. Irving Bank Corp., 139 Misc.2d 665, 528 N.Y.S.2d 482 (Sup.Ct.1988)	, 3
Danaher Corp. v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co., No. 86 Civ. 3499 (PNL) slip op., 1986 WL 7001 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 1986)	. 3
International Banknote Company, Inc. v. Muller, 713 F.Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	. 3
Minstar Acquiring Corp. v. AMF Inc., 621 F.Supp. 1252 (S.D.N.Y.1985)	. 3
Packer & G&P Ind. Mgt. Corp. v Yampol, et al. 54 USLW 2582 [Del Ch, Apr. 18, 1986, C.A. No. 8432]	. 4
Treco, Inc. v. Land of Lincoln Sav. and Loan, 572 F.Supp. 1447 (N.D.IL 1983)	. 3

New York State Cases

Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso,	
75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990)	1
Biles v. Whisher,	
160 A.D.3d 1159 (3d Dept 2018)	1

New York State Statutes

N-PCL § 602
N-PCL § 602(a)
N-PCL § 602(b)
N-PCL § 602(e)
N-PCL § 603(c)
N-PCL § 608(b) 6
N-PCL § 608(c)
N-PCL § 608(e)

N-PCL § 6181,	2
